Amended ORDINANCE #10

Now called Ordinance #10.14

Ordinance #10.14 sets the requirements to close a road. They are:

- 1. Present the County Commission a petition in proper statutory form seeking closure of all or a specific portion of an existing County Road.
- 2. Present the County Commission all other statutorily required documents as set out in Form 500.
- 3. Pay the County Commission a filing fee of \$200.00.
- 4. Prosecuting Attorney will review each petition and other documents for compliance and gives the County Commission his opinion on issues. Approval of the Prosecuting Attorney on the full compliance of statutory requirements is prerequisite to approval by County Commission of petition to close road.
- 5. County Commission does not prepare or provide any documents for road closure process.

Done this 20th day of March, 2014.

THE CLARK COUNTY COMMISSION

Ronald D. Brewer, Presiding Commissioner Paul V Brotherton, Western Commissioner

Henry W. Dienst, Eastern Commissioner